

BENJAMIN N. SOUEDE, OSB. No. 081775
benjamin@angelilaw.com
Angeli Law Group LLC
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 954-2232
Facsimile: (503) 227-0880

EUGENE VOLOKH (admitted *pro hac vice*)
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Mayer Brown, LLP
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (310) 206-3926

Attorneys for Defendant Crystal Cox

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Obsidian Finance Group, LLC, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Crystal Cox,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 3:11-cv-00057

**DEFENDANT CRYSTAL COX'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND IN
THE ALTERNATIVE FOR
REMITTITUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. Defendant’s First Amendment Arguments Have Been Adequately Preserved for Review 2

II. *Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.* Applies Equally to All Who Use Mass Communications Media, Regardless of Whether They Are Members of the Institutional Press 5

III. Defendant’s Allegations Constituted Speech on Matters of Public Concern 7

IV. Plaintiffs Should Be Treated as Tantamount to Public Officials, for Purposes of Applying the *New York Times Co. v. Sullivan* Rule 11

V. Liability Ought Not Be Imposed on Defendant Absent a Jury Finding of “Actual Malice” 13

VI. The Defendant Is Entitled to a New Trial, or at Least to Remittitur, Because the Damages Award Was Not Supported by the Evidence 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Bandelin v. Pietsch</i> , 563 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1977).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Avemco Inv. Corp.</i> , 603 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979).....	2
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> , 771 P.2d 406 (Cal. 1989).....	13
<i>Card v. Pipes</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Or. 2004)	8
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (2005)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 2
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	5, 6
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Flamm v. American Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 2005 WL 3465349 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	passim
<i>HBO v. Harrison</i> , 983 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356 (1965)	6
<i>Loya v. Desert Sands Unified School Dist.</i> , 721 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1983).....	2, 3
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)...	9
<i>Mukhtar v. California State Univ., Hayward</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), amended by 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim

Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox, 2011 WL 3734457 (D. Or. Aug. 23, 2011) 14

Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox, 2011 WL 5999334 (D. Or. Nov. 30, 2011) 3

Press, Inc. v. Verran, 569 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. 1978) 11, 12

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 14

Straw v. Chase Revel, Inc., 813 F.2d 356 (11th Cir. 1987) 9, 10, 11

Weeks v. Bayer, 246 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 7
